PRINTED: 09/12/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345555	B. WING _	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		08/1	12/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REE VALLEY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 3830 BLUE RIDGE ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27612	TATE, ZIP CODE	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371 SS=F	considered satisfacto authorities; and	n sources approved or by Federal, State or local stribute and serve food	F3	71			9/9/16
	by: Based on observation interviews the facility food items in the refrished representation of the sign of the dry storage room rooms. The facility facility facility and for staff with hair restraints while with the restraints while with the following: Observation of the king rooms on 8/7/2016 and following: Walk-In Cooler: A package of slick by A container of package of the decay of raw sauded cools and the following: Walk-In Freezer: A bag of crab callabel or date	kes open / exposed with no eezer burned raw meat open		(Hillcrest) written a for the deficiencies submission of the an admission that that one was cited Correction is subm requirements esta federal law. [F 371] It is the possible comply with the form guidelines as outling Code and the North Department. Address how corresponders as the correction of the submission of th	at Crabtree Valley sallegation of compliar scited. However, Plan of Correction is a deficiency exists of correctly. This Plan nitted to meet blished by state and blicy of Hillcrest to do safety and sanitatined in the FDA Food th Carolina Health ective action will be those residents found by the deficient	not r of	
ADODATODY		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI	-	TITLE			(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 09/06/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 09/12/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345555	B. WING			08/12/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
	E VALLEY		3830 BLUE RIDGE ROAD			
HILLCREST RALEIGH AT CRABTRE	EE VALLEY		RALEIGH, NC 27612			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
3. Reach-In Refrigera a. A partial case of si with no thaw dates idel 4. Dry Storage Room a. Open / exposed ba on the following items: sprinkles, granulated s noodles, elbow macard powdered sugar 5. Nourishment Roor a. Open carton of mil b. Open undated con supplement c. Bowl of chicken sa 6. Nourishment Roor a. 1 can of Nepro sul date of 3/20/2016 7. Nourishment Roor a. One container of c 8. 47 clear glasses s storage rack 9. 1 male employee s employee with a partia kitchen and not wearing Observation of the kitch am with the Dietary Ma 1. 20 meal trays were on a rack ready for lune	flounder open / exposed ator: ugar free mighty shakes ntified n: ags with no labels or dates cornflakes, colored ugar, pancake mix, egg oni, potato chips and m 100 Hall: lk ntainer of med pass alad with no label or date m 200 Hall pplement with expiration m 300 Hall: open yogurt tacked together wet in with a full beard and 1 male I beard were working in the g beard guards. hen on 8/10/2016 at 10:45 anager revealed: e wet and stacked together ch service. ere wet and stacked table ready for lunch ere wet and stacked	F 37	immediately following the survey there were no other concerns not The packages of sliced cheese open/exposed and container of picheese found in the walk-in cool discarded. It was verified by the manager that the package of hor open/ exposed and the raw saus patties open/exposed had just be opened on 08/07/16, so these tweere immediately wrapped label dated. All items noted under #2 discarded. #8 The 47 clear glasses stacked on 8/7/2016 were rewashed and air dried on 8/7/2016. Items #1-identified during 8/10/2016 inspective rewashed and placed on dracks immediately. #9 Male employees were instruct beards are to be covered while produced food. Dietary Manager observed employees putting on beard guard. Address how corrective action was accomplished for those resident potential to be affected by the sadeficient practice. The Dietary manager conducted thorough survey of the kitchen immediately following the survey there were no other concerns not dietary staff will be in-serviced of food storage, proper head and faguards, and proper drying techn Prior to completion of in-service dietary staff, there will be randor	orted. coarmesan er were dietary t dogs sage een vo items ed and -#7 were d together properly 3, ection rying cted that creparing d male rds. vill be s having ame a v and oted. All n proper ace iques. for all		

Facility ID: 20120054

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345555	B. WING _)8/12/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDR	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	NT DAI 51011 AT 00 A	TDEE VALLEY		3830 BLUE R	IDGE ROAD		
HILLCRES	ST RALEIGH AT CRAE	SIREE VALLEY		RALEIGH, N	NC 27612		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	Continued From pa	-	F				
	Dietary Manager a revealed their experience members should sitems prior to placiful Dietary Manager strays should be plaracks for complete for meal service. Hexpectation was the should put on bear shift and wear ther. An interview on 8/Administrator of the expectations were labeled and dated ware should be air	and the District Dietary Manager extations were that staff eal, label and date all fooding in storage. The District tated all service ware and meal aced and staged on drying air drying before being stored the also stated that his at employees with facial hair diguards at the start of their in at all times in the kitchen. 11/2016 at 12:54 pm with the effectility revealed her that all food should be sealed, prior to being stored, service dried and employees with wear beard guards when hen.		storage properly service and (c) being w Address into place ensure occur. The exist has been reference (b) drying proper hunannous Registe location prepare taking p Surveilla exercise inspection inspection and their monthly are idemperform identifies. Indicate its performance and the reference its performance its per	ation units, freezer units, or rooms, and nourishment by sealed, labeled and date ware is being properly air proper head and face guaron by staff. Is what measures will be possible to core systemic changes in that the deficient practice at the deficient process at the deficient proce	crooms is ed; (b) r dried; ards are out nade to e will not efform nclude e of food, c) use of Weekly, nee of all nd ashed are azard nis effoncerns son a concerns ces will be incerns d.	
				adminis	ility QA committee and strator/designee will reviewing results of Registered		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345555	B. WING			08/	12/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REE VALLEY		383	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 80 BLUE RIDGE ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27612		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	Continued From page	e 3	F:		or her designee during QA meetings. T plan of correction will be reviewed in th next regularly scheduled Quality Assurance meeting (October 28, 2016) and the dates to determine continuation monitoring reports are subject to the voof this interdisciplinary committee.	e n of	
F 441 SS=D	483.65 INFECTION (SPREAD, LINENS	CONTROL, PREVENT	F	141	or the interdicophilary committee.		9/9/16
	Infection Control Prog safe, sanitary and control help prevent the de of disease and infection (a) Infection Control F. The facility must estate Program under which (1) Investigates, control in the facility; (2) Decides what program under which (3) Maintains a record actions related to infection (b) Preventing Spread (1) When the Infection determines that a resprevent the spread of isolate the resident. (2) The facility must program direct contact will train (3) The facility must result in the safe of the	Program blish an Infection Control it - rols, and prevents infections cedures, such as isolation, an individual resident; and d of incidents and corrective ections. d of Infection in Control Program ident needs isolation to infection, the facility must prohibit employees with a se or infected skin lesions th residents or their food, if insmit the disease. equire staff to wash their ct resident contact for which					

PRINTED: 09/12/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345555	B. WING		08/12/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST RALEIGH AT CRABTREE VALLEY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3830 BLUE RIDGE ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27612		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 441		-	F 44		
	by: Based on observat review, and facility p to post contact prec and visitors of conta residents, (Resident keep the Personal F caddy supplied with Findings included: A review of the infect 08/10/2016 at 9:44 contact precautions A. Implement conta known or suspected microorganisms that contact. B. Examples inclu Staphylococcus aur Clostridium difficile C. The facility will staff to the precaution 5:30 pm, it was note isolation caddies on posted to alert staff isolation being follow	etion control policy obtained AM revealed the policy for stated, in part: eact precautions for residents to be infected with t can be transmitted by direct de Methicillin Resistant eus (MRSA) infection and (c. difficile). implement a system to alert ons required: Signage. r of the facility on 8/7/16 at ed that two rooms had the door, but no signs were or visitors to the type of		This plan of correction constitutes Hillcrest swritten allegation of compliance for the deficiencies cited. However, submission of the Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists or that one was cite correctly. This Plan of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state and federal law. [F 441] It is the policy of Hillcrest to comply with the Infection Control regulations set forth in 42 C.F.R. 483 and in our infection control policy. Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the deficient practice Additional signage/communication we placed on the doors of Resident 160 and Resident 14 rooms that inform of contact precautions. The supply gowns for Resident 160 some readily available stores and Residents 160 sand Resident 14 scaddies were inspected to confirm the	d.65 as as as bed of cock. s PPE

Facility ID: 20120054

PRINTED: 09/12/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345555	B. WING		08/12/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST RALEIGH AT CRABTREE VALLEY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3830 BLUE RIDGE ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27612	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 441	(MDS) dated 7/11/1 mildly cognitively in forgetfulness) and I 4 decubitus ulcer a required extensive bathing, dressing, t and was unable to person total assista A review of the med revealed a positive wound and c.difficil A review of the med and physician orde the resident was pr (Flagyl). A review of the phy revealed wound ca vacuum dressing of was ordered to be Wednesday and Fr to dry dressing as r came off. During an observat the isolation caddy Resident #160. The masks, gloves, BP	nost recent Minimum Data Set 16 assessed the resident was inpaired (some confusion and had diagnosis to include Stage and c. difficile infection. He assistance with bed mobility, oileting and personal hygiene ambulate and required one ance with mobility. dical records lab results culture for MRSA in his sacral e from stool. dication administration record as dated 7/26/2016 revealed escribed oral metronidazole sician orders dated 7/27/2016 re orders to perform wound hange to sacral wound and	F 44	contained all necessary supplies. Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents hav potential to be affected by the same deficient practice The DON/designee inspected the faci to ensure no other residents were on isolation precautions and found no other residents were on isolation precaution and so no other residents were affect In-services were conducted of all staff regarding the procedure for placement additional signage/communication regarding contact precautions and act to be taken when there is a PPE cade place. Address what measures will be put in place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will noccur Weekly audits of the medical records be completed by the DON/designee to identify if there are any residents who on isolation precautions. On weeks we residents are identified that are on isolation precautions, checks will be performed to ensure all appropriate supplies are readily available and communication regarding the type of	ility ner ns ed. f nt of tions dy in to not will o are	
	Services employee	::27 PM, an Environmental was observed collecting trash oom. He entered the room		precaution is in place. Once three consecutive inspections have been completed for residents who are on isolation precautions identified with appropriate communication and supplethan monthly reviews of medical records.		

Facility ID: 20120054

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		345555	B. WING _			08	/12/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST RALEIGH AT CRABTREE VALLEY				38	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 BLUE RIDGE ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27612		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Environmental Service did not know what kirplace, but he would a by the PPE in the cace Environmental Service room wearing gloves obtained the trash, pleovered cart in the had or perform hand hygic with isolation precaute. During an interview we 2:35 PM, she stated scharge what PPE she isolation caddy was consolated. An interview was consolated. An interview was consolated she available in the isolation gowns were stock was identified as the care in the facility. An interview was consolated as the care in the facility. An interview was consolated as the care in the facility. An interview was consolated as the care in the facility. An interview was consolated as the care in the facility. An interview was consolated gloves, mask a enter the room and the his wound. She also so room should check wand that visitors should ask a staff members the contact precaution.	o gown, and no mask. The es employee stated that he ad of precautions were in ssume the type of isolation day on the door. The es employee entered the but without a gown or mask, acced the trash in the all and did not change gloves ene after exiting the room	F	441	with identification of resident on isolati precautions, and corresponding check identified residents□ will take place. Additional in-services will be performed it is determined appropriate communication regarding contact precautions is not in place. Indicate how the facility plans to monitits performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. This plan of correction will be reviewed the next regularly scheduled Quality Assurance meeting (October 28, 2016). The facility QA committee and administrator/designee will review the inspection results during QA meetings. The QA Committee will assess how lo monthly monitoring will continue based the results of the monthly inspections other pertinent information available to QA Committee.	d if d in ng d on and	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		345555	B. WING _		0:	8/12/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST RALEIGH AT CRAE	STREE VALLEY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 3830 BLUE RIDGE ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27612	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	had been informed Resident #160 and door, but was not a gown because no goddy. 2. Resident #14 During the medical recent MDS dated resident was cognioriented). Review of the diagnosis of recequired extensive hygiene and bed medependent on othe mobility and she repeople for transfers. Review of the physwritten on 7/31/201 (antibiotic) to be accompany to her room, but not precautions. An interview was company to the mobility and she repeople for transfers. An observation of F5:30 PM, showed to her room, but not precautions. An interview was company to the mobility and she repeople for transfers. An interview was company to the mobility and she repeople for transfers. An interview was company to the mobility and she was a sesident #14. An interview was company to the mobility and she she are to use gloves room and sometime was identified as a Resident #14.	PM and she stated that she of contact precautions of she would use the PPE on the aware of the need to wear a gowns were stocked in the was admitted on 9/18/15. The record review, the most 5/25/16 revealed that the tively intact (alert and of Resident #14 chart revealed curring c. difficile infection. She assistance with personal hobility, she was totally are for toileting, dressing and equired assistance of two others, and was unable to ambulate. Sician orders revealed an order 16 for oral vancomycin diministered for four weeks. Resident #14 on 8/07/16 at the isolation caddy on the door or sign was posted for contact on a AM and she stated that the contact precautions and staff and gowns when entering the est o wear masks. This nurse direct care provider to onducted with NA #2 on PM. She stated she would ask what she should do to care for	F	441		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345555	B. WING _		08/	12/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST RALEIGH AT CRABTI	REE VALLEY	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3830 BLUE RIDGE ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27612	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	An observation of res 2:54 PM. The isolatic gloves, mask and go cuff, thermometer an no signs for contact puthe room. An interview was con 08/10/2016 at 10:40 as the infection contributed that the policy isolation for different drainage from a would obtain an order from staff, environmental scaddy for the door. Swere notified of isolating family members were precautions by phones tated that visitors type concierge in the front direct visitors to speat the room. Nurse #2 v contact precaution sithe two residents. An interview was con 08/10/2016 at 12:51 not know the status of visitors to the correct. An interview was con 08/10/2016 at 3:19 P determine if isolation.	s unable to state the PPE to 14 room for resident care. sident #14 on 08/09/2016 at in kit caddy was on the door, was available, as well as BP d stethoscope. There were precautions on the door or in adducted with Nurse #2 on AM. Nurse #2 was identified of nurse for the facility. She was followed for contact contagious diseases and for and. She stated she would the physician, notify nursing services and would obtain a taff and family members tion precautions. Staff and	F 4	41		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345555	B. WING _			08/12/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REE VALLEY	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3830 BLUE RIDGE ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27612			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	notified to place isola and the signage was aware that there were resident #160 or resident	nmental services were tion kit caddy on the door, put up. The DON was not e no signs on the door for dent #14. She stated the nforming visitors and staff to and her expectations were be followed by all staff.	F	441			